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NEW RESIDENCE AT
634 PALOMAR DRIVE

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94062

T0.1 TITLE SHEET
T0.2 EXHIBITS
T1.2 (P) FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS
T1.3 (P) LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
T2.1 ARBORIST REPORT
T2.2 ARBORIST REPORT

A1.1 (E) SITE PLAN / TREE PROTECTION
MEASURES

A1.2 (P) SITE PLAN
A2.1 (P) BASE FLOOR PLAN
A2.2 (P) 1ST FLOOR PLAN
A2.3 (P) 2ND FLOOR PLAN
A4.1 (P) ROOF PLAN
A5.1 (P) A-A SECTION
A5.2 (P) B-B SECTION
A5.3 (P) C-C SECTION
A6.1 (P) NORTH ELEVATIONS
A6.2 (P) EAST ELEVATIONS
A6.3 (P) SOUTH ELEVATION
A6.4 (P) WEST ELEVATION
A10.1 SPECIFICATION SHEET

CB.1 COLOR/MATERIAL BOARD
E2.0 EXTERIOR LIGHTING

ZONING SUMMARY

ZONE: R-1,S-91 COMBINING DISTICT, DR - PALOMAR PARK

APN: 051-022-380

FLOOD ZONE: X

PUBLIC R.O.W.: NA

CONFORMITY: VACANT LOT

LOT DIMENSIONS: +/- 18,122 SF (VERIFY SURVEY)

SCOPE OF WORK: NEW RESIDENCE ON A VACANT LOT
BASEMENT + TWO-STORIES AND OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL

LOT AREA SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED ALLOWED

FLOOR AREA RATIO NA 4873.00 SF 5036.73 SF

LOT COVERAGE NA 3131.00 SF 5436.6 SF

LANDSCAPE AREA NA ####SF ####SF

FAR BREAKDOWN EXISTING PROPOSED ALLOWED

BASEMENT N/A 1041.00 SF

FIRST FLOOR N/A 2491.00 SF

SECOND FLOOR N/A 1340.00 SF

TOTAL N/A 5034.00 SF 5036.73 SF

HEIGHT

DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED ALLOWED

HEIGHT NA 27'-2" 28'-0"

DAYLIGHT PLANE NA 20'-0" 45d 20'-0" 45d

SETBACK LINES

DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED ALLOWED

FRONT NA 61'-10" 20'-0"

REAR NA 50'-1" 20'-0"

LEFT SIDE NA 15'-8" 10'-0"

RIGHT SIDE NA 10'-0" 10'-0"

PARKING SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED REQUIRED 

ENCLOSED PARKING NA 2 2

OPEN PARKING OR CARPORT NA 1 1

EV CHARING STATIONS NA 2 NA

DRIVEWAY

DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED ALLOWED 

NUMBER OF CURB CUTS NA NA

CURB CUT WIDTH NA NA

DRIVEWAY WIDTH NA 16'-0"

DRIVEWAY LENGTH NA 10'-0"

OWNERS 
634 PALOMAR DRIVE
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94062
CONTACT: ANUSHA THALAPANENI

DAVID JACKSON

PROJECT MANAGER
M DESIGNS ARCHITECTS
4131 W. EL CAMINO REAL, STE 200
PALO ALTO, CA 94306
CONTACT: MAURITS A.V. DE GANS
PHONE: 650.565.9036 x. 109
CELL: 650.946.6490
EMAIL: maurits@mdesignsarchitects.com

ARCHITECT
M DESIGNS ARCHITECTS
4131 W. EL CAMINO REAL, STE 200
PALO ALTO, CA 94306
CONTACT: ALPHEUS W. JESSUP
PHONE: 650.565.9036
FAX: 949.625.7869
EMAIL: ajw@mdesignsarchitects.com

SURVEYOR
GIULIANI & KULL, INC.
4880 STEVENS CREEK BLVD, STE 205
SAN JOSE, CA 95129
CONTACT: MARK HELTON
PHONE: 408.615.4000
EMAIL: mhelton@gkengineers.com

CIVIL ENGINEER
LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING, INC.
1723 HAMILTON AVENUE, STE 101
SAN JOSE, CA 95125
CONTACT: PETE CARLINO
PHONE: 510.887.4086 x.117
EMAIL: pcarlino@leabraze.com

LANDSCAPE  
CONTACT: YANIV SHMELZER
PHONE: 408.702.5141
EMAIL: yaniv@visiontocompletion.com

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
CONTACT: TBD
PHONE:
EMAIL:

GEOTECHNICAL SERVICE
GEOSPHERE CONSULTANTS, INC.
CONTACT: JOEL BALDWIN
PHONE: 650.557.0262
EMAIL: earthinvestigations@comcast.net

ARBORIST
TREE MANAGEMENT EXPERTS
3109 SACRAMENTO STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94115
CONTACT: ROY C. LEGGITT, III
PHONE: 415.921.3610
EMAIL: RCL3@mindspring.com

APPLICABLE CODES
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
REDWOOD CITY MUNICIPAL CODE

CODE SUMMARY
OCCUPANCY: R3/U
OCCUPANT LOAD: 200 GROSS
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B
FIRE SUPPRESSION: SPRINKLED
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: 1-HOUR
HEIGHT MAXIMUM: 28'-0"
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA RATIO: 5,036.73 SF
ALLOWABLE COVERAGE: 5,436.73 SF

DEFFERED SUBMITTALS
• POOL
• PRE-MANUFACTURED GUARDRAILS & HANDRAILS
• PRE-MANUFACTURED STAIRWAY
• POTABLE WATER
• GAS LINE DIAGRAM
• LANDSCAPING
• FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

• THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
• FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

N

N

N

PROJECT SITE

N

N

FAR - BASEMENT DIAGRAM (SEE A1.2)

FAR - 1ST FLOOR DIAGRAM (SEE A1.2)

FAR - 2ND FLOOR DIAGRAM (SEE A1.2)

LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM (SEE A1.3)

N

1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
BMP BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
C-1.0 TITLE SHEET
C-2.0 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
C-3.0 UTILITY PLAN
C-4.0 DETAILS
C-4.1 DETAILS
C-5.0 GRADING SPECIFICATIONS
ER-1 EROSION CONTROL
ER-2 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS

SS-1 SEPTIC CONSTRUCTION PLAN
SS-2 SEPTIC DETAILS
SS-3 SEPTIC DETAILS
SS-4 SEPTIC DETAILS
SS-5 SEPTIC DETAILS

L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-2 HYDROZONE PLAN
L-3 LANDSCAPE PLANTING MATERIAL

Description Date
REVISION 1 12/18/2020
REVISION 3 12/20/2021
REVISION 4 11/17/2022

ATTACHMENT C
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A. GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL HARDWOOD FLOORING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST NOFMA SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS.

2. ALL CERAMIC OR STONE TILE WORK TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST TILE COUNCIL OF
AMERICA SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

3. WALL FRAMING -  ALL WALLS HOUSING PLUMBING PIPES SHALL BE 2X6 STUDS MIN. @ 16" O.C. ALL EXTERIOR
WALLS OVER 10-FEET IN HEIGHT TO BE 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

4. INSULATION PER TITLE 24.
5. DISPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS. FOR ALL DEBRIS BOXES, CONTACT RECOLOGY. USING

ANOTHER HAULER MAY VIOLATE CITY CODE AND RESULT IN CODE ENFORCEMENT ACTION.
6. THIS PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH THE CITY'S CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION ORDINANCE.

B. GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMOLISH PER CBC CHAPTER 33 AND/OR LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.  DEMOLISH ONLY
THOSE AREAS AFFECTED BY WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER SHORING OF EXISTING STRUCTURE(S) AS REQUIRED FOR CBC AND/OR

LOCAL CODE PRIOR TO ROOF AND WALL REMOVAL.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH PLAN(S) AND FIELD INSPECTS ALL WINDOWS, FLOORS AND WALLS TO BE

REMOVED.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING AND REMOVE AS

REQUIRED.
6. ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MUST BE DISPOSED OF PER LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COVER AND PROTECT EXISTING FLOORING, WALLS, ETC. THAT ARE TO REMAIN.
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL REUSE EXISTING WATER LINES AND SANITARY SEWER LINES UNDER EXISTING FLOOR IF AT

ALL POSSIBLE.
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING A DETAILED OUTLINE OF DEMOLITION PROCEDURES

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION WORK.
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL LEGALLY DISPOSE OF DEMOLISHED MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT OFF-SITE.
11. BIDDERS MUST VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY CONDITIONS BEFORE SUBMITTING BIDS.
12. ALL STATIONARY NOISE-GENERATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED AS FAR AWAY AS POSSIBLE FROM

NEIGHBORING PROPERTY LINES.
13. NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO CONTRACTOR VERIFYING ALLOWABLE CONSTRUCTION

HOURS WITH LOCAL AGENCY.
14. DUST PROOF CHUTES SHALL BE USED FOR LOADING CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS ONTO TRUCKS.
15. STOCKPILES OF DEBRIS, SOIL, SAND, OR MATERIAL THAT COULD BE BLOWN BY THE WIND SHALL BE WATERED OR

COVERED.
16. SWEEP DAILY ALL PAVED ACCESS ROAD'S, PARKING AREAS AND STAGING AREA AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
17. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH THE CITY'S CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS RECYCLING AND DIVERSION

PROGRAM IF APPLICABLE.
18. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY W/ OWNER, PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, IF ANY ITEMS ARE TO BE SALVAGED.

CALGREEN NOTES

C. CGBC 4.106 - SITE DEVELOPMENT

1. CGBC 4.106.2.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION - WHERE STORM WATER IS
CONVEYED TO A PUBLIC DRAINAGE SYSTEM, COLLECTION POINT, GUTTER OR SIMILAR DISPOSAL METHOD, WATER
SHALL BE FILTERED BY USE OF A BARRIER SYSTEM, WATTLE OR OTHER METHOD APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.

2. CGBC 4.106.2.3 DISPLACED TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILED FOR REUSE IN A DESIGNATED AREA AND COVERED OR
PROTECTED FROM EROSION.

3. CGBC 4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING - CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE HOW THE SITE GRADING OR
DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS.
EXAMPLES OF METHODS TO MANAGE SURFACE WATER INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:
1.SWALES, 2.WATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, 3.FRENCH DRAINS, 4.WATER RETENTION GARDENS,
5.OTHER WATER MEASURES WHICH KEEP SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AND AID IN GROUNDWATER
RECHARGE.

4. CGBC 4.106.4.1 - NEW ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES WITH ATTACHED PRIVATE GARAGES
FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT, INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH
CIRCUIT. THE RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL 1-INCH INSIDE DIAMETER). THE
RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR SUBPANEL AND SHALL TERMINATE INTO A LISTED CABINET,
BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF AN EV CHARGER. RACEWAYS
ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED, INACCESSIBLE OR CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES. THE
SERVICE PANEL AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED
BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT
PROTECTIVE DEVICE.

D. CGBC SECTION 4.303 - INDOOR WATER USE

1. CGBC 4.303.1.1 WATER CLOSETS - THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED
1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. TANK-TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR TANK-TYPE TOILETS.

2. CGBC 4.303.1.2 URINALS - THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF WALL-MOUNTED URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.125
GALLONS PER FLUSH. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL OTHER URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS
PER FLUSH.

3. CGBC 4.303.1.3.1 SINGLE SHOWERHEAD SHOWERHEADS - SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE
THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA
OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEAD.

4. CGBC 4.303.1.3.2 MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS SERVING ONE SHOWER - WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN
ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS
CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME.

5. CGBC 4.303.1.4.1 RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS - THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY
FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL
LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSI.

6. CGBC 4.303.1.4.4 KITCHEN FAUCETS - THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE THE
MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM
FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI.

E. CGBC SECTION 4.304 - OUTDOOR WATER USE

CGBC 4.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS - AFTER DECEMBER 1, 2015, NEW RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENTS WITH AN AGGREGATE LANDSCAPE AREA EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 500 SQUARE FEET SHALL 
COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS: 1. A LOCAL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR THE 
CURRENT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES’ MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE 
(MWELO), WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT; OR 2. PROJECTS WITH AGGREGATE LANDSCAPE AREAS LESS THAN 2,500 
SQUARE FEET MAY COMPLY WITH THE MWELO’S APPENDIX D PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE OPTION.

F. CGBC 4.406 - ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE

CGBC 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING - ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER 
OPENINGS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS 
BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR A SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO 
THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

G. CGBC 4.408 - CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

1. CGBC 4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT - RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65
PERCENT OF THE NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER
SECTION 4.408.2, 4.408.3 OR 4.408.4, OR MEET A MORE STRINGENT LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION
WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE.

2. CGBC 4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN - SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
IN CONFORMANCE WITH ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5. THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE
UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR EXAMINATION BY THE
ENFORCING AGENCY. 1. IDENTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED
FROM DISPOSAL BY RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE. 2. SPECIFY IF
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE SORTED ON-SITE (SOURCE-SEPARATED) OR BULK
MIXED (SINGLE STREAM). 3. IDENTIFY DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
MATERIAL WILL BE TAKEN. 4. IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION METHODS EMPLOYED TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE GENERATED. 5. SPECIFY THAT THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS DIVERTED SHALL BE CALCULATED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, BUT NOT BY BOTH.

3. CGBC 4.408.3 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY - UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, APPROVED BY THE
ENFORCING AGENCY, WHICH CAN PROVIDE VERIFIABLE DOCUMENTATION THAT THE PERCENTAGE OF
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL DIVERTED FROM THE LANDFILL COMPLIES WITH SECTION
4.408.1.

4. CGBC 4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR] - PROJECTS THAT GENERATE A TOTAL COMBINED
WEIGHT OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE DISPOSED OF IN LANDFILLS, WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 3.4
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT OF THE BUILDING AREA SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM 65 PERCENT CONSTRUCTION
WASTE REDUCTION REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 4.408.1.

H. CGBC 4.410 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

CGBC 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL - AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, 
WEB-BASED REFERENCE OR OTHER MEDIA ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH INCLUDES ALL OF THE 
FOLLOWING SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING: 1. DIRECTIONS TO THE OWNER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL 
SHALL REMAIN WITH THE BUILDING THROUGHOUT THE LIFE CYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE. 2. OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING: A. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING 
DEVICES AND SYSTEMS, HVAC SYSTEMS, PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS, ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGERS, WATER-HEATING 
SYSTEMS AND OTHER MAJOR APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT B. ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND 
DOWNSPOUTS. C. SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AIR FILTERS. D. LANDSCAPE 
IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. E. WATER REUSE SYSTEMS. 3. INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE 
RECOVERY PROVIDERS ON METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE RESOURCE CONSUMPTION, INCLUDING RECYCLE 
PROGRAMS AND LOCATIONS. 4. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL OPTIONS AVAILABLE IN THE AREA. 5. 
EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30–60 PERCENT 
AND WHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT MAY USE TO MAINTAIN THE RELATIVE HUMIDITY LEVEL IN THAT RANGE. 6. 
INFORMATION ABOUT WATER-CONSERVING LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN AND CONTROLLERS WHICH 
CONSERVE WATER. 7. INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS AND THE IMPORTANCE OF 
DIVERTING WATER AT LEAST 5 FEET AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION. 8. INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE 
MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CAULKING, PAINTING, GRADING AROUND THE BUILDING, 
ETC. 9. INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE. 10. A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL 
INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY OR THIS CODE.

I. CBGC 4.503 - FIREPLACES

CGBC 4.503.1 GENERAL - ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY 
INSTALLED WOOD STOVE OR PELLET 
STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA NEW SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMISSION LIMITS AS 
APPLICABLE, AND SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT 
LABEL INDICATING THEY ARE CERTIFIED TO MEET THE EMISSION LIMITS. WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND 
FIREPLACES SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH 
APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.

J. CBGC 4.504 - POLLUTANT CONTROL

1. CGBC 4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING
CONSTRUCTION - AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND
UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED
AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEETMETAL OR OTHER
METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF WATER, DUST AND DEBRIS,
WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM.

2. CGBC 4.504.2.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS - ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS UNLESS MORE STRINGENT LOCAL OR
REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION OR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES APPLY: 1. ADHESIVES, ADHESIVE
BONDING PRIMERS, ADHESIVE PRIMERS, SEALANTS, SEALANT PRIMERS, AND CAULKS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL
OR REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES WHERE APPLICABLE OR
SCAQMD RULE 1168 VOC LIMITS, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.1 OR 4.504.2, AS APPLICABLE. SUCH PRODUCTS ALSO
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULE 1168 PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS (CHLOROFORM,
ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, PERCHLOROETHYLENE AND TRICHLOROETHYLENE), EXCEPT FOR
AEROSOL PRODUCTS, AS SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION 2 BELOW. 2. AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES
OF ADHESIVES, AND SEALANT OR CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO
NOT WEIGH MORE THAN 1 POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY WITH
STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC
COMPOUNDS, OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94507.

3. CGBC 4.504.2.2 PAINTS AND COATINGS - ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC LIMITS
IN TABLE 1 OF THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.3, UNLESS
MORE STRINGENT LOCAL LIMITS APPLY. THE VOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR COATINGS THAT DO NOT MEET THE
DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY COATINGS CATEGORIES LISTED IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
CLASSIFYING THE COATING AS A FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS, AS
DEFINED IN SUBSECTIONS 4.21, 4.36, AND 4.37 OF THE 2007 CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, SUGGESTED
CONTROL MEASURE, AND THE CORRESPONDING FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS VOC LIMIT IN TABLE
4.504.3 SHALL APPLY.

4. CGBC 4.504.2.3 AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS - AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE PRODUCT-
WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC IN SECTION 94522(A)(2) AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON
USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS AND OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES, IN SECTIONS 94522(E)(1) AND (F)(1) OF
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94520; AND IN AREAS UNDER THE
JURISDICTION OF THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ADDITIONALLY COMPLY WITH THE PERCENT
VOC BY WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF REGULATION 8, RULE 49.

5. CGBC 4.504.2.4 VERIFICATION - VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
REQUEST OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DOCUMENTATION MAY INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:
1. MANUFACTURER’S PRODUCT SPECIFICATION. 2. FIELD VERIFICATION OF ON-SITE PRODUCT CONTAINERS.

6. CGBC 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS - ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING
AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 1. CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE’S GREEN LABEL PLUS
PROGRAM. 2. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, “STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND
EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL
CHAMBERS,” VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350.) 3. NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD
LEVEL. 4. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE™ GOLD.

7. CGBC 4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS - WHERE RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST 80 PERCENT
OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: 1.
PRODUCTS COMPLIANT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, “STANDARD METHOD FOR THE
TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING
ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS,” VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350), CERTIFIED
AS A CHPS LOW-EMITTING MATERIAL IN THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) HIGH
PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS DATABASE. 2. PRODUCTS CERTIFIED UNDER UL GREENGUARD GOLD (FORMERLY THE
GREENGUARD CHILDREN & SCHOOLS PROGRAM). 3. CERTIFICATION UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING
INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE PROGRAM. 4. MEET THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,
“STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM
INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS,” VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS
SPECIFICATION 01350).

8. CGBC 4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS - HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY
FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARB’S AIR TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE FOR
COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR 93120 ET SEQ.), BY OR BEFORE THE DATES SPECIFIED IN THOSE SECTIONS, AS
SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.5.

K. CGBC 4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL

1. CGBC 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS - CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR
RETARDER BY THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 19 OR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS REQUIRED
TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, CHAPTER 5, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH
THIS SECTION.

2. CGBC 4.505.2.1 CAPILLARY BREAK - A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE
OF THE FOLLOWING: 1. A 4-INCH-THICK (101.6 MM) BASE OF 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND A CONCRETE MIX
DESIGN, WHICH WILL ADDRESS BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, SHALL BE USED. FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION, SEE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, ACI 302.2R-06. 2. OTHER EQUIVALENT METHODS APPROVED
BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 3. A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

3. CGBC 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS - BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER
DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED. WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN THE FRAMING
MEMBERS EXCEED 19-PERCENT MOISTURE CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING: 1. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE DETERMINED WITH EITHER A PROBE-TYPE OR CONTACT-
TYPE MOISTURE METER. EQUIVALENT MOISTURE VERIFICATION METHODS MAY BE APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY AND SHALL SATISFY REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN SECTION 101.8 OF THIS CODE. 2. MOISTURE READINGS 
SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT 2 FEET (610 MM) TO 4 FEET (1219 MM) FROM THE GRADE STAMPED END OF EACH 
PIECE TO BE VERIFIED. 3. AT LEAST THREE RANDOM MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON WALL AND 
FLOOR FRAMING WITH DOCUMENTATION ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF 
APPROVAL TO ENCLOSE THE WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING.

L. CGBC 4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST

CGBC 4.506.1 BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS - EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AND SHALL COMPLY 
WITH THE FOLLOWING: 1. FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE 
BUILDING. 2. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE 
CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL. A. HUMIDITY CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A 
RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF ≤ 50 PERCENT TO A MAXIMUM OF 80 PERCENT. B. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY UTILIZE 
MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC MEANS OF ADJUSTMENT. 3. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE COMPONENT TO THE 
EXHAUST FAN AND IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE INTEGRAL (I.E., BUILT-IN).

M. CGBC 4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT

CGBC 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN - HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE 
SIZED, DESIGNED AND HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1. THE HEAT LOSS AND 
HEAT GAIN IS ESTABLISHED ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 2 MANUAL J—2011 (RESIDENTIAL LOAD CALCULATION), ASHRAE 
HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS. 2. DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED ACCORDING TO 
ANSI/ACCA 1 MANUAL D—2014 (RESIDENTIAL DUCT SYSTEMS), ASHRAE HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN 
SOFTWARE OR METHODS. 3. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 3 MANUAL S—2014 
(RESIDENTIAL EQUIPMENT SELECTION) OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

N. FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION

1. R302.6 DWELLING/GARAGE AND/OR CARPORT FIRE SEPARATION - THE GARAGE AND/OR CARPORT SHALL BE
SEPARATED AS REQUIRED BY TABLE R302.6. OPENINGS IN GARAGE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.5.
ATTACHMENT OF GYPSUM BOARD SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R702.3.5.

2. R302.11 FIREBLOCKING - IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN
STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE.

O. FENESTRATIONS AND GLAZING

1. CRC 308.1 IDENTIFICATION - EXCEPT AS INDICATED IN SECTION R308.1.1 EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED IN SECTION R308.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUFACTURER’S
DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, DESIGNATING THE TYPE OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY
GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES, WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION
SHALL BE ACID ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED, OR BE OF A TYPE THAT
ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. A LABEL SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE
MANUFACTURER’S DESIGNATION.

2. CRC 310.2.1 MINIMUM OPENING AREA - EMERGENCY AND ESCAPE RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR
OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET (0.530 M2). THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY
THIS SECTION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. THE NET CLEAR HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) AND
THE NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES (508 MM).

3. CRC 310.2.2 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT - WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING NOT GREATER THAN 44 INCHES (1118 MM)
MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR; WHERE THE SILL HEIGHT IS BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.3.

4. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL BE TESTED BY AN APPROVED INDEPENDENT LABORATORY, AND BEAR A LABEL
IDENTIFYING MANUFACTURER, PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS AND APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCY TO 
INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440.

5. ALL EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED BY AN APPROVED INDEPENDENT LABORATORY, AND BEAR A
LABEL IDENTIFYING MANUFACTURER, PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS AND APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCY TO 
INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440. EXTERIOR SIDE-HINGED DOORS SHALL BE TESTED 
AND LABELED AS CONFORMING TO AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440 OR COMPLY WITH CRC R609.5

P. VENTILATION

1. CRC 408.1 VENTILATION - THE UNDER-FLOOR SPACE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR JOISTS AND THE
EARTH UNDER ANY BUILDING (EXCEPT SPACE OCCUPIED BY A BASEMENT) SHALL HAVE VENTILATION OPENINGS
THROUGH FOUNDATION WALLS OR EXTERIOR WALLS. THE MINIMUM NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE FOOT (0.0929 M2) FOR EACH 150 SQUARE FEET (14 M2) OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE
AREA, UNLESS THE GROUND SURFACE IS COVERED BY A CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER MATERIAL. WHERE A CLASS 1 
VAPOR RETARDER MATERIAL IS USED, THE MINIMUM NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS 
THAN 1 SQUARE FOOT (0.0929 M2) FOR EACH 1,500 SQUARE FEET (140 M2) OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE AREA. ONE 
SUCH VENTILATING OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET (914 MM) OF EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING.

2. CRC 806.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA - THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE
VENTED SPACE.

3. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS: ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT. PROVIDE 50CFM MIN INTERMITTENT AIRFLOW  OR 20CFM
MIN CONTINUOUS AIRFLOW. TIME SWITCH TO PROVIDE 90CFM MIN OR 5 CHANGES OF AIR PER HOUR. TERMINATE
VENT THRU ROOF 3'-0"MIN FROM ANY OPERABLE FENESTRATION.

4. BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN AND WHOLE HOUSE INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION FAN. FAN SHALL BE EQUIPPED
W/ 60CFM ALWAYS ON OR TIME CLOCK TO PROVIDE 1,440CF DAILY. TERMINATE VENT THRU ROOF 3'-0"MIN FROM
ANY OPERABLE FENESTRATION.

5. RANGE HOOD EXHAUST: IN-WALL APPROVED DUAL WALL 26GA METAL: PROVIDE 100CFM MIN INTERMITTENT
AIRFLOW OR 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.  TERMINATE THRU ROOF 3'-0" MIN FROM ANY OPERABLE FENESTRATION.

6. HVAC SYSTEM: DIRECT VENT, HIGH EFFICIENCY, VERTICAL DRAW. PROVIDE GAS SHUT OFF VALVE IN ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION. PROVIDE FIBERGLASS DRAIN PAN, CONNECT TO SANITARY SEWER. TERMINATE VENT MIN 3'-0" FROM
PROPERTY LINE OR OPERABLE FENESTRATION. FILTRATION: MERV 6 OR BETTER.  PROVIDE MAKE-UP OUTSIDE AIR
PER CEC 150(O) AND WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN. HVAC SHALL COMPLY W/ CGBS 4.507.2 HVAC SYSTEM
INSTALLERS WILL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS INCLUDING
DUCTS AND EQUIPMENT BY A RECOGNIZED TRAINING/CERTIFICATION PROGRAM.

7. CMC 502.2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS - ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCT EXHAUST SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS
THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) FROM A PROPERTY LINE, 10 FEET (3048 MM) FROM A FORCED AIR INLET, AND 3 FEET (914
MM) FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING. ENVIRONMENTAL EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT DISCHARGE ONTO A
PUBLIC WALKWAY.

Description Date



SHOWER

W
C

BI
D

ET

WH

AC

FURN

SINK

SINK

SINK

TUB

D

W

W/D

COOKTOP

COOKTOP

RANGE

REF

OVEN

GM

EM

DOUBLE

KING

QUEEN

TWIN

W
C

(E) WALLS TO REMAIN

(P) NEW WALLS

#

#

#

WALL TAG

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

GRAPHIC SCALE

WINDOW

DOOR

A101
1

SIM

A101

1 Ref

1

R
ef

1 Ref

1

R
ef

0

N

1
A101

SIM

BASE CABINET

TALL CABINET

WALL CABINET

SHOWER

WATER CLOSET

BIDET

SHELVE & ROD

WATER HEATER

AIR CONDITIONING UNIT

FURNACE

VANITY SINK

SINGLE SINK

DBL SINK

BATH TUB

WASHER

DRYER

WASHER/DRYER COMBO

ELEC. COOKTOP

GAS COOKTOP

GAS RANGE

BUILT-IN OVEN

REFRIGERATOR

Name
Elevation

1

Room name
Length X Width

ELEVATION TAG

DETAIL TAG

SECTION TAG

GRID MARKER

LEVEL MARKER

SPOT ELEVATION

REVISION DELTA

CENTERLINE

ROOM TAG

NORTH ARROW

COUNTERTOP

CORNER BASE CABINET

CORNER WALL CABINET

COUNTERTOP L

GAS METER

ELECTRIC METER

KING BED

QUEEN BED

DOUBLE BED

TWIN BED

RECLINER

LOVE SEAT

SOFA

CORNER SOFA

BIDET

TEMPERED TAG

OBSCURE TAGOBS

T

PLAN NOTE#

M DESIGNS ARCHITECTS 
4131 WEST EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 

200, PALO ALTO CA 94306

www.mdesignsarchitects.com
Email: info@mdesignsarchitects.com

Phone: 650-565-9036 
Fax: 949-625-7869

T0.4

AB
BR

EV
IA

TI
O

N
S 

AN
D

 G
R

AP
H

IC
SY

M
BO

LS

12/12/2022

N
EW

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

AT
63

4 
PA

LO
M

AR
 D

R
IV

E
R

ED
W

O
O

D
 C

IT
Y,

 C
A 

94
06

2

IN
TE

R
IO

R
 D

ES
IG

N
 P

AC
KA

G
E

Q. ACCESS

1. CRC 408.4 ACCESS - ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. ACCESS OPENINGS THROUGH 
THE FLOOR SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (457 MM BY 610 MM). OPENINGS THROUGH A 
PERIMETER WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 MM BY 610 MM). WHERE ANY PORTION 
OF THE THROUGH-WALL ACCESS IS BELOW GRADE, AN AREAWAY NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES BY 24 INCHES (407 
MM BY 610 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. CRC 807.1 ATTIC ACCESS - BUILDINGS WITH COMBUSTIBLE CEILING OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE AN 
ATTIC ACCESS OPENING TO ATTIC AREAS THAT HAVE A VERTICAL HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES (762 MM) OR GREATER 
OVER AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30 SQUARE FEET (2.8 M2). THE VERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM 
THE TOP OF THE CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS.THE ROUGH-
FRAMED OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 30 INCHES (559 MM BY 762 MM) AND SHALL BE 
LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. WHERE LOCATED IN A WALL, THE OPENING 
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES WIDE BY 30 INCHES HIGH (559 MM WIDE BY 762 MM HIGH). WHERE THE 
ACCESS IS LOCATED IN A CEILING, MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE 30 
INCHES (762 MM) AT SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BOTTOM OF CEILING 
FRAMING MEMBERS. SEE THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED IN ATTICS.

R. KITCHEN AND BATHROOM

1. DISHWASHER: PROVIDE DIRECT CONNECTION TO WASTE WATER LINE OR GARBAGE DISPOSAL OR AN APPROVED 
AIR GAP FITTING ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE DISHWASHER MACHINE PER CPC 807.3.

2. GAS FIRED COOKTOP: PROVIDE GAS SHUT OFF VALVE IN APPROVED ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.
3. WATER CLOSETS: 30"W X 24"D CLEAR SPACE FRONT OF TOILET.
4. R307.2 - BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS AND IN 

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL 
EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6' ABOVE THE FLOOR.

5. R308.4.5 - GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURES OF FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, 
SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND INDOOR OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE 
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR 
WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A HAZARDOUS LOCATION. THIS SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE 
GLAZING AND EACH PANE IN MULTIPLE GLAZING.

S. STAIR NOTES

1. R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS 
ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED HEADROOM HEIGHT. HANDRAILS SHALL 
NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4 1/2 INCHES (114 MM) ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY AND THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 
THE STAIRWAY AT AND BELOW THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT, INCLUDING TREADS AND LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS 
THAN 31 1/2 INCHES (787 MM) WHERE A HANDRAIL IS INSTALLED ON ONE SIDE AND 27 INCHES (698 MM) WHERE 
HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES.

2. R311.7.2 HEADROOM - THE HEADROOM IN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES (2032 MM) 
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE 
OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM ON THAT PORTION OF THE STAIRWAY.

3. R311.7.5.1 RISERS - THE RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7 3/4 INCHES (196 MM). THE RISER SHALL BE 
MEASURED VERTICALLY BETWEEN LEADING EDGES OF THE ADJACENT TREADS. THE GREATEST RISER HEIGHT 
WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM). RISERS 
SHALL BE VERTICAL OR SLOPED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE NOSING OF THE TREAD ABOVE AT AN ANGLE NOT 
MORE THAN 30 DEGREES (0.51 RAD) FROM THE VERTICAL. OPEN RISERS ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT THE 
OPENINGS LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM), AS MEASURED VERTICALLY, TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE 
BELOW DO NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A 4-INCH-DIAMETER (102 MM) SPHERE.

4. R311.7.5.2 TREADS - THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 10 INCHES (254 MM). THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL 
BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT 
TREADS AND AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREAD’S LEADING EDGE. THE GREATEST TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY 
FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM).

5. R311.7.8.1 HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD 
NOSING, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES (864 MM) AND NOT MORE 
THAN 38 INCHES (965 MM).

6. R312.1.2 HEIGHT - REQUIRED GUARDS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES, 
BALCONIES OR LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42 INCHES (1067 MM) IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED VERTICALLY 
ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OR THE LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS.

T. ADDRESS

R319.1 ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION - BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION. THE 
ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD 
FRONTING THE PROPERTY. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. 
ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL NOT BE SPELLED OUT. 
EACH CHARACTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 
0.5 INCH (12.7 MM). WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
ADDITIONAL APPROVED LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE. WHERE ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A 
PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR 
OTHER SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED.

U. CITY PRACTICES

1. ALL ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS REQUIRE 24-HOUR NOTICE
2. WORK HOURS: NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO 7:00 A.M. NOR CONTINUE LATER THAN 

6:00 P.M., MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY.  EXCEPTION WITH WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE CITY
3. ROADWAYS SHALL BE MAINTAINED CLEAR OF CONSTRICTION MATERIALS AND DEBRIS AT ALL TIMES.  DAILY ROAD 

CLEAN UP WILL BE ENFORCED.
4. TRENCHES OR HOLES WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE BACK FILLED BEFORE LEAVING EACH NIGHT 

UNLESS WRITTEN PERMISSION IS PROVIDED BY THE CITY ENGINEER, WITCH MUST BE REQUESTED 24 HOURS IN 
ADVANCE. 

5. ALL RECORDED SURVEY POINTS, WHETHER WITHIN PRIVATE PROPERTY OR PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE 
PROTECTED AND PRESERVED.  IF SURVEY POINTS ARE ALTERED REMOVED OR DESTROYED, THE APPLICANT 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THE SERVICES OF A LICENSED SURVEYOR OR CIVIL ENGINEER TO 
RESTORE OR REPLACE THE THE SURVEY POINTS PRIOR AND RECORD THE REQUIRED MAP PRIOR TO COMPLETION 
OF THE BUILDING PERMIT.

6. AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK WITHIN THE CITY RIGHT OF WAY
7. AN ENCROACHMENT BOND (OR CASH OR CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT) WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK WITHIN 

THE CITY OF RIGHT OF WAY 
8. ALL IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CITY RIGHT OF WAY OR PUBLIC EASEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE CITY OF SPECIFICATIONS AND WILL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY THE THE CITY. 
9. EXISTING SIDEWALK, CURB, GUTTER OR STREET ADJACENT TO PROPERTY FRONTAGE THAT IS DAMAGED OR 

DISPLACED SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED EVEN IF THE DAMAGE OR DISPLACEMENT OCCURRED PRIOR TO 
ANY WORK PERFORMED FOR THIS PROJECT.

10. ANY DAMAGE TO IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN CITY RIGHT OF WAY OR TO ANY PRIVATE PROPERTY, WHETHER 
ADJACENT TO SUBJECT PROPERTY OR NOT, THAT IS DETERMINED BY THE CITY ENGINEER TO HAVE RESULTED 
FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED  AS DIRECTED 
BY THE CITY ENGINEER.

11. THERE SHALL SHALL BE NO STRUCTURAL ENCROACHMENT IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.
12. TRENCHES OR HOLES IN THE STREET OR SIDEWALK AREAS MUST HAVE A 6" SHOULDER ON ALL SIDES (2 6" TEE-

CUT) AT LEAST 16" BELOW THE FINISHED SURFACE.  FROM THAT LEVEL UP TO THE UNDERSIDE

& AND
∠ ANGLE
@ AT
℄ CENTERLINE
* PHASABLE @ (E) BLDG
# POUND OF NUMBER
⅊ PROPERTY LINE
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT
A.F.F ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
A.P.L. ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE
A/C AIR CONDITIONING
AC. ACOUSTICAL
ADD'L ADDITIONAL
ADDN. ADDITION
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE
AGG. AGGREGATE
AL. ALUMINUM
ATL. ALTERNATE
APPROX. APPROXIMATE
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL
B.M. BENCH MARK
B.O.B. BOTTOM OF BEAM
BD. BOARD
BITUM. BITUMINOUS
BLDG. BUILDING
BLKG. BLOCKING
BM. BEAM
BOT. BOTTOM
BTWN. BETWEEN
C.B. CATCH BASIN
C.C.T. CUBICLE CURTAIN TRACK
C.D.U. COMB. DISPENSING UNIT
C.I. CAST IRON
C.J. CONTROL JOINT
C.L.P CENTERLINE OF PIER
C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
C.O. CLEAN OUT
C.T. CERAMIC TILE
CAB. CABINET
CEM. CEMENT
CER. CERAMIC
CLG. CEILING
CLR. CLEAR
COL. COLUMN
COMB. COMBINATION
CONC. CONCRETE
CONN. CONNECTION
CONST. CONSTRUCTION
CONT. CONTINUOUS
CONTR. CONTRACTOR
CORR. CORRIDOR
CTR. CENTER
CTSK. COUNTERSUNK
D.B.A. DEFORMED BAR ANCHOR
D.D. DECK DRAIN
D.F. DOUGLAS FIR
D.O. DO OVER
D.P. DAMP PROOFING
DRK. FTN. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
D.S. DOWNSPOUT
DB. DECIBEL
DBL. DOUBLE
DEPT. DEPARTMENT
DET. DETAIL
DIA. DIAMETER
DIAG. DIAGONAL
DIM. DIMENSION
DISP. DISPENSER
DN. DOWN
DR. DOOR
DWG. DRAWING
(E) EXISTING
E.F. EACH FACE
E.I.F.S. EXT. INSUL. & FIN. SYSTEM
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
E.N. EDGE NAIL
E.O.R. ENGINEER OF RECORD
E.W. EACH WAY
E.W.C. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EA. EACH
EL. ELEVATION
ELEC. ELECTRICAL
ELEV. ELEVATOR
EMERG. EMERGENCY
ENCL. ENCLOSURE
EQ. EQUAL
EQPT. EQUIPMENT
EXH. EXHAUST
EXP. EXPANSION
EXT. EXTERIOR
F.A. FIRE ALARM
F.B. FLAT BAR
F.C.O. FLOOR CLEAN OUT
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAB.
F.F. FAR FACE
F.G. FINSHED GRADE
F.H.C. FIRE HOUSE BABINET
F.H.S. FLAT HEAD SCREW
F.L. FLOW LINE
F.N. FIELD NAIL
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE
F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH
F.O.M. FACE OF MASONRY
F.O.S. FACE OF STUD
F.R. FIRE RETARDANT
F.S. FLR. SINK/FOOD SERVICE
F.S.E.C. FOOD SERVICE 

EQUIPMENT CONTR.
F.S.S. FOLDING SHOWER SEAT
FDN. FOUNDATION
FIN. FINISH
FIXT. FIXTURE
FL. FLOOR
FLUOR. FLUORESCENT

FPRF. FIREPROOF
FRM. FRAMING
FT. FOOR OF FEET
FTG. FOOTING
FURR. FURRING
FUT. FUTURE
G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR
G.F.R.C. GLASS FIBER REIN. CONC.
G.F.R.G. GLASS FIBER REIN. GYP.
G.I. GALVANIZED IRON
G.L.B. GLUE-LAMINATED BEAM
GA. GAUGE
G.B. GRADE BEAM
GALV. GALVANIZED
GEN. GENERAL
GL. GLASS
GND. GROUND
GR. GRADE
GYP. GYPSUM
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD
H.A. HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE
H.B. HOSE BIBB
H.C. HOLLOW CORE
H.D. HOLD DOWN
H.S.B. HIGH-STRENGTH BOLT
H.M. HOLLOW METAL
H.W. HOT WATER
HD. HEAD
HDR. HEADER
HDW. HARDWARE
HDWD. HARDWOOD
HK. HOOK
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
HR. HOUR
HT. HEIGHT
HTR. HEATER
I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER
I.F. INSIDE FACE
I.J. ISOLATION JOINT
IN. INCH
INSUL. INSULATION
INT. INTERIOR
INV. INVERT
INT. INTRAVENOUS TRACK
JAN. JANITOR
JST. JOIST
JT. JOINT
KIT. KITCHEN
L.P. LAMINATED PLASTIC
LAM. LAMINATE
LAV. LAVATORY
LB. POUND
LDGR. LEDGER
LGTH. LENGTH
LT. LIGHT
M MIRROR
M.B. MACHINE BOLT
M.B.H. MOP AND BROOM HOLDER
M.C. MEDICINE CABINET
M.E. MATCH EXISTING
M.G.P. MEDICAL GAS PANEL
M.H. MANHOLE
M.K. MARKER BOARD
M.O. MASONRY OPENING
MAT. MATERIAL
MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH. MECHANICAL
MEMB. MEMBRANE
MEZZ. MEZZANINE
MFR. MANUFACTURER
MIN. MINIMUM
MISC. MISCELLANEOUS
MLDG. MOULDING
MTD. MOUNTED
MTL. METAL
MUL. MULLION
(N) NEW
N.F. NEAR FACE
N.G. NATURAL GRADE
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
NO. NUMBER
NOM. NOMINAL
O.A. OVERALL
O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
O.F. OUTSIDE FACE
O.F.C.I. OWNER FURNISHED, 

CONTR. INSTALLED
O.F.D. OVERFLOW DRAIN
O.F.S. OVERFLOW SCUPPER
O.H. OPPOSITE HAND
O.L. OVERALL LENGTH
O.S.B. ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
O/ OVER
OBS. OBSCURE
OPP. OPPOSITE
OPNG. OPENING
P.A.D. POWER ACTUATED DEVICE
P.C. PRECAST CONCRETE
P.I.P. POURED-IN-PLACE
P.J. TILT-UP PANEL JOIST
P.L. PROPERTY LINE
P.O.C. POINT OF CONNECTION
P.S.F. POUNDS PER SQ. FOOT
P.S.I. POUNDS PER SQ. INCH
P.T. PRESSURE TREATED
P.T.D. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
P.W. PLATE WASHER
PEN. PENETRATION(S)
PERP. PERPENDICULAR
PG. PAGE
PLAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE
PL. PLATE
PLAST. PLASTER
PLBG. PLUMBING
PLYWD. PLYWOOD

PNL. PANEL
PR. PAIR
PT. POINT
PTD. PAINTED
PTN. PARTITION

Q.T. QUARRY TILE

R RISER
R.D. ROOF DRAIN
R.H. ROBE HOOK
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
R.T. RESILENT TILE
R.W.L. RAIN WATER LEADER
RAD. RADIUS
RD. ROUND
REF. REFERENCE
REFG. REFRIGERATOR
REG. REGISTER
REINF. REINFORCEMENT
REQ'D REQUIRED
RESIL. RESILIENT
REV. REVISION
RFG. ROOFING
RGH. ROUGH
RM. ROOM
RWD. REDWOOD

S.A.D. SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS
S.C. SOLID CORE
S.C.D. SEAT COVER DISPENSER
S.D. SOAP DISPENSER
S.J. SAWCUT JOIST
S.M.D. SEE MECH. DRAWINGS
S.M.S. SHEET METAL SCREW
S.O.G. SLAB ON GRADE
S.S. STAINLESS STEEL
S-S SERVICE SINK
S.W. SHEAR WALL
SCHED. SCHEDULE
SCR. SCREW
SDG. SIDING
SECT. SECTION
SEL. SELECT
SEL. STR. SELECT STRUCTURAL
SH. SHELF
SHT. SHEET
SHWR. SHOWER
SIM. SIMILAR
SLDG. SLIDING
SM. SMOOTH
SPEC. SPECIFICATION
SPL. SPLASH
SQ. SQUARE
STD. STANDARD
STGR. STAGGER
STIFF. STIRRUP
STL. STEEL
STOR. STORAGE
STRUCT. STRUCTURAL
SUSP. SUSPENDED
SW. BD. SWITCH BOARD
SYM. SYMMETRICAL

T TREAD
T&B TOP AND BOTTOM
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
T.B. TOWEL BAR
T.D. TRENCH DRAIN
T.O. TOP OF
T.O.C. TOP OF CURB/CONC.
T.O.F. TOP OF FOOTING
T.O.P. TOP OF PLATE
T.O.S. TOP OF STEEL
T.O.W. TOP OF WALL
T.P. TOP OF PAVEMENT
T.P.D. TOILET PEPER DISPENSER
TEL. TELEPHONE
TER. TERRAZZO
THK. THICK
TK. BD. TACKBOARD
TV. TELEVISION
TYP. TYPICAL

V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
V.C.P. VITREOUS CLAY PIPE
V.D.U. VISUAL DISPLAY UNIT
V.G. VERTICAL GRAIN
V.T. VINYL TILE
V.T.R. VENT THROUGH ROOF
VERT. VERTICAL
VEST. VESTIBULE
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD

W/ WITH
W/O WITHOUT
W.C. WATER CLOSET
W.F. WIDE FLANGE
W.H. WATER HEATER
W.H.S. WELDED HEAD STUDS
W.P. WATERPROOF
W.S.P. WOOD STRUCT. PANEL
W.R. WASTE RECEPTACLE
W.W.F. WELDED WIRE MESH
WD. WOOD
WK. PT. WORK POINT
WT. WEIGHT
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0' 4' 8' 16' 32' 0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

(P) FLOOR AREA RATIO

NO. WIDTH LENGTH AREA

BASEMENT (COUNTED)
B1 25' - 7" 25' - 6" 653 SF
B2 9' - 4" 4' - 6" 42 SF
B3 27' - 0" 5' - 6" 148 SF
B4 11' - 0" 4' - 0" 44 SF

887 SF
GARAGE (COUNTED)
G1 14' - 1" 4' - 6" 64 SF
G2 21' - 0" 4' - 4" 90 SF

154 SF
BASE FLR 1041 SF

1ST FLOOR
FF1 58' - 0" 18' - 4" 1065 SF
FF2 36' - 0" 15' - 8" 563 SF
FF3 9' - 10" 7' - 6" 74 SF
FF4 15' - 0" 14' - 7" 218 SF
S2 26' - 2" 3' - 11" 102 SF

2022 SF
COVERED TERRACE
T4 35' - 0" 9' - 0" 315 SF

315 SF
DECK
D1 44' - 2" 3' - 6" 155 SF

155 SF
1ST FLR 2491 SF

2ND FLOOR
SF1 39' - 4" 12' - 2" 479 SF
SF2 51' - 0" 16' - 6" 840 SF
SF3 8' - 8" 2' - 6" 22 SF

1340 SF
2ND FLR 1340 SF
TOTAL 4873 SF

(P) FLOOR AREA RATIO (NOT COUNTED)

NO. WIDTH LENGTH AREA

GARAGE (NOT COUNTED)
N1 21' - 0" 19' - 1" 400 SF

400 SF
STAIRWAY (NOT COUNTED)
S1 12' - 0" 3' - 6" 42 SF

42 SF
BASE FLR 442 SF

STAIRWAY (NOT COUNTED)
S2 9' - 8" 8' - 8" 84 SF

84 SF
2ND FLR 84 SF
TOTAL 526 SF

ALLOWED 5036.73 SF
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(P) LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

(P) LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

NO. AREA PERCENTAGE

DECK
D1 361 SF 1.99%

361 SF 1.99%
FIRST FLOOR
FF1 2155 SF 11.89%
FF2 Not Placed

2155 SF 11.89%
PROJECTION
P2 Not Placed
P3 48 SF 0.26%

48 SF 0.26%
SECOND FLOOR ABOVE
SF1 567 SF 3.13%

567 SF 3.13%
TOTAL 3131 SF 17.28%

ALLOWED 5436.6 SF 30.00%        

N
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NOTES: 

1. DEAD END EMERGENCY ACCESS EXCEEDING 150 FEET SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WIDTH 
AND TURNAROUND PROVISIONS MEETING CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE APPENDIX D.

2. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS TO BE AN APPROVED ALL WEATHER SURFACE. GRADES 
15% OR GREATER TO BE SURFACED W/ ASPHALT, OR BRUSHED CONCRETE. GRADES 15 % 
OR GREATER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 150 FT. IN LENGTH WITH A MINIMUM OF 500 FT. 
BETWEEN THE NEXT SECTION. FOR ROADS APPROVED LESS THAN 20 FT., 20 FT. WIDE 
TURNOUTS SHALL BE ON EACH SIDE OF 15% OR GREATER SECTION. NO GRADES OVER 
20%. (PLAN AND PROFILE REQUIRED) CFC 503.

3. A KNOX PADLOCK OR KEY SWITCH WILL BE REQUIRED IF THERE IS LIMITED ACCESS TO 
PROPERTY PER CFC 506.1.

4. GATES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET WIDER THAN THE ACCESS ROAD/DRIVEWAY THEY 
SERVE. OVERHEAD GATE STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 15 FEET OF VERTICAL 
CLEARANCE. LOCKED GATES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A KNOX BOX OR KNOX PADLOCK. 
ELECTRIC GATES SHALL HAVE A KNOX KEY SWITCH. ELECTRIC GATES SHALL 
AUTOMATICALLY OPEN DURING POWER FAILURES PER CFC 503.6, 506

5. DUE TO THE SIZE OF THE STRUCTURE (OVER 3600 SQUARE FEET), AS PER 2019 CFC, 
APPENDIX B AND C, AN APPROVED FIRE HYDRANT (CLOW 960) SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 
500 FEET OF THE PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNIT MEASURED BY WAY OF 
DRIVABLE ACCESS WITH A MINIMUM FIRE FLOW OF 875 PER MINUTE AT 20 POUNDS PER 
SQUARE INCH. CONTACT THE LOCAL PURVEYOR FOR WATER FLOW DETAILS.

Description Date
REVISION 1 12/18/2020
REVISION 3 12/20/2021
REVISION 4 11/17/2022
REVISION 5 12/12/2022
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NOTES:

1. SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE HARD WIRED PER THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, AND STATE 
FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS. THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL STATE FIRE 
MARSHAL APPROVED AND LISTED SMOKE DETECTORS WHICH ARE HARD WIRED, 
INTERCONNECTED, AND HAVE BATTERY BACKUP. THESE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED TO 
BE PLACED IN EACH NEW AND RECONDITION SLEEPING ROOM AND AT A POINT 
CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO EACH SEPARATE 
SLEEPING AREA. IN EXISTING SLEEPING ROOMS, AREAS MAY HAVE BATTERY POWERED 
SMOKE ALARMS. A MINIMUM OF ONE DETECTOR SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH FLOOR. 
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE TESTED AND APPROVED PRIOR TO THE BUILDING FINAL. 
DATE OF INSTALLATION MUST BE ADDED TO EXTERIOR OF THE SMOKE ALARM AND WILL 
BE CHECKED AT FINAL.

2. SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTION AND NFPA 72

3. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 
5.7 SQUARE FEET, 5.0 SQ. FT. ALLOWED AT GRADE. THE MINIMUM ET CLEAR OPENABLE 
HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIDTH DIMENSION 
SHALL BE 20 INCHES. FINISHED SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE 
THE FINISHED FLOOR. (CFC 2019 SECTION 1030.2).

4. NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED ADDRESS NUMBERS 
CONTRASTING WITH THE BACKGROUND SO AS TO BE SEEN FROM THE PUBLIC WAY 
FRONTING THE BUILDING. THE LETTERS/NUMERALS FOR PERMANENT ADDRESS SIGNS 
SHALL BE 4 INCHES IN HEIGHT WITH A MINIMUM 1/2-INCH STROKE. RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS 
NUMBERS SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX FEET ABOVE THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE 
DRIVEWAY. WHERE BUILDINGS ARE LOCATED REMOTELY TO THE PUBLIC ROADWAY, 
ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE AT THE DRIVEWAY/ROADWAY ENTRANCE LEADING TO THE 
BUILDING AND/OR ON EACH INDIVIDUAL BUILDING SHALL BE REQUIRED. THIS REMOTE 
SIGNAGE SHALL CONSIST OF A 6 INCH BY 18 INCH GREEN REFLECTIVE METAL SIGN WITH 3 
INCH REFLECTIVE NUMBERS/ LETTERS SIMILAR TO HY-KO 911 OR EQUIVALENT. 
(TEMPORARY ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING 
PLACED ON SITE).

5. (FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT). THE APPLICANT IS 
REQUIRED TO INSTALL AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE 
PROPOSED OR IMPROVED DWELLING AND GARAGE. ALL ATTIC ACCESS LOCATIONS WILL 
BE PROVIDED WITH A PILOT HEAD ON A METAL UPRIGHT. SPRINKLER COVERAGE SHALL 
BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE RESIDENCE TO INCLUDE ALL BATHROOMS, GARAGES, 
AND ANY AREA USED FOR STORAGE. THE ONLY EXCEPTION IS SMALL LINEN CLOSETS 
LESS THAN 24 SQUARE FEET WITH FULL DEPTH SHELVING. THE PLANS FOR THIS SYSTEM 
MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SAN MATEO COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT. A BUILDING PERMIT WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL PLANS ARE RECEIVED, 
REVIEWED AND APPROVED. UPON SUBMISSION OF PLANS, THE COUNTY WILL FORWARD A 
COMPLETE SET TO THE COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT FOR REVIEW.

6. AN EXTERIOR BELL IS REQUIRED TO BE WIRED INTO THE REQUIRED FLOW SWITCH ON 
YOUR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

Description Date
REVISION 1 12/18/2020
REVISION 3 12/20/2021
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NOTES:

1. SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE HARD WIRED PER THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, AND STATE 
FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS. THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL STATE FIRE 
MARSHAL APPROVED AND LISTED SMOKE DETECTORS WHICH ARE HARD WIRED, 
INTERCONNECTED, AND HAVE BATTERY BACKUP. THESE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED TO 
BE PLACED IN EACH NEW AND RECONDITION SLEEPING ROOM AND AT A POINT 
CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO EACH SEPARATE 
SLEEPING AREA. IN EXISTING SLEEPING ROOMS, AREAS MAY HAVE BATTERY POWERED 
SMOKE ALARMS. A MINIMUM OF ONE DETECTOR SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH FLOOR. 
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE TESTED AND APPROVED PRIOR TO THE BUILDING FINAL. 
DATE OF INSTALLATION MUST BE ADDED TO EXTERIOR OF THE SMOKE ALARM AND WILL 
BE CHECKED AT FINAL.

2. SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTION AND NFPA 72

3. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 
5.7 SQUARE FEET, 5.0 SQ. FT. ALLOWED AT GRADE. THE MINIMUM ET CLEAR OPENABLE 
HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIDTH DIMENSION 
SHALL BE 20 INCHES. FINISHED SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE 
THE FINISHED FLOOR. (CFC 2019 SECTION 1030.2).

4. NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED ADDRESS NUMBERS 
CONTRASTING WITH THE BACKGROUND SO AS TO BE SEEN FROM THE PUBLIC WAY 
FRONTING THE BUILDING. THE LETTERS/NUMERALS FOR PERMANENT ADDRESS SIGNS 
SHALL BE 4 INCHES IN HEIGHT WITH A MINIMUM 1/2-INCH STROKE. RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS 
NUMBERS SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX FEET ABOVE THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE 
DRIVEWAY. WHERE BUILDINGS ARE LOCATED REMOTELY TO THE PUBLIC ROADWAY, 
ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE AT THE DRIVEWAY/ROADWAY ENTRANCE LEADING TO THE 
BUILDING AND/OR ON EACH INDIVIDUAL BUILDING SHALL BE REQUIRED. THIS REMOTE 
SIGNAGE SHALL CONSIST OF A 6 INCH BY 18 INCH GREEN REFLECTIVE METAL SIGN WITH 3 
INCH REFLECTIVE NUMBERS/ LETTERS SIMILAR TO HY-KO 911 OR EQUIVALENT. 
(TEMPORARY ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING 
PLACED ON SITE).

5. (FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT). THE APPLICANT IS 
REQUIRED TO INSTALL AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE 
PROPOSED OR IMPROVED DWELLING AND GARAGE. ALL ATTIC ACCESS LOCATIONS WILL 
BE PROVIDED WITH A PILOT HEAD ON A METAL UPRIGHT. SPRINKLER COVERAGE SHALL 
BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE RESIDENCE TO INCLUDE ALL BATHROOMS, GARAGES, 
AND ANY AREA USED FOR STORAGE. THE ONLY EXCEPTION IS SMALL LINEN CLOSETS 
LESS THAN 24 SQUARE FEET WITH FULL DEPTH SHELVING. THE PLANS FOR THIS SYSTEM 
MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SAN MATEO COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT. A BUILDING PERMIT WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL PLANS ARE RECEIVED, 
REVIEWED AND APPROVED. UPON SUBMISSION OF PLANS, THE COUNTY WILL FORWARD A 
COMPLETE SET TO THE COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT FOR REVIEW.

6. AN EXTERIOR BELL IS REQUIRED TO BE WIRED INTO THE REQUIRED FLOW SWITCH ON 
YOUR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

Description Date
REVISION 1 12/18/2020
REVISION 4 11/17/2022
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(E) WALLS TO REMAIN

(P) NEW WALLS
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WALL TAG

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

LEGEND

SMOKE DETECTOR

SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

ELECTRIC METER

GAS METER

T

OBS

TEMPERED TAG

OBSCURE TAG

1-HOUR FIRE-RATED WALLS

PLAN NOTE#

A6.21

A6.3

A6.4

A6.1

1

1

1

11' - 8" X 23' - 10"

BDRM 4

11' - 10" X 15' - 6"

BDRM 2

11' - 10" X 12' - 8"

BDRM 3

HALLWAY

18' - 4" X 38' - 5"

UPPER ROOF DECK

2' - 1" X 7' - 8"

CLOSET 1

2' - 4" X 6' - 10"

CLOSET 2 5' - 0" X 8' - 9"

BATH 3

5' - 0" X 8' - 9"

BATH 2

7' - 6" X 14' - 0"

W.I.C.

OPEN TO BELOW

1
A5.1

1
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7' - 3" X 19' - 7"

BATH 4
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1SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
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NOTES:

1. SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE HARD WIRED PER THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, AND STATE 
FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS. THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL STATE FIRE 
MARSHAL APPROVED AND LISTED SMOKE DETECTORS WHICH ARE HARD WIRED, 
INTERCONNECTED, AND HAVE BATTERY BACKUP. THESE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED TO 
BE PLACED IN EACH NEW AND RECONDITION SLEEPING ROOM AND AT A POINT 
CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO EACH SEPARATE 
SLEEPING AREA. IN EXISTING SLEEPING ROOMS, AREAS MAY HAVE BATTERY POWERED 
SMOKE ALARMS. A MINIMUM OF ONE DETECTOR SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH FLOOR. 
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE TESTED AND APPROVED PRIOR TO THE BUILDING FINAL. 
DATE OF INSTALLATION MUST BE ADDED TO EXTERIOR OF THE SMOKE ALARM AND WILL 
BE CHECKED AT FINAL.

2. SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTION AND NFPA 72

3. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 
5.7 SQUARE FEET, 5.0 SQ. FT. ALLOWED AT GRADE. THE MINIMUM ET CLEAR OPENABLE 
HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIDTH DIMENSION 
SHALL BE 20 INCHES. FINISHED SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE 
THE FINISHED FLOOR. (CFC 2019 SECTION 1030.2).

4. NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED ADDRESS NUMBERS 
CONTRASTING WITH THE BACKGROUND SO AS TO BE SEEN FROM THE PUBLIC WAY 
FRONTING THE BUILDING. THE LETTERS/NUMERALS FOR PERMANENT ADDRESS SIGNS 
SHALL BE 4 INCHES IN HEIGHT WITH A MINIMUM 1/2-INCH STROKE. RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS 
NUMBERS SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX FEET ABOVE THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE 
DRIVEWAY. WHERE BUILDINGS ARE LOCATED REMOTELY TO THE PUBLIC ROADWAY, 
ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE AT THE DRIVEWAY/ROADWAY ENTRANCE LEADING TO THE 
BUILDING AND/OR ON EACH INDIVIDUAL BUILDING SHALL BE REQUIRED. THIS REMOTE 
SIGNAGE SHALL CONSIST OF A 6 INCH BY 18 INCH GREEN REFLECTIVE METAL SIGN WITH 3 
INCH REFLECTIVE NUMBERS/ LETTERS SIMILAR TO HY-KO 911 OR EQUIVALENT. 
(TEMPORARY ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING 
PLACED ON SITE).

5. (FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT). THE APPLICANT IS 
REQUIRED TO INSTALL AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE 
PROPOSED OR IMPROVED DWELLING AND GARAGE. ALL ATTIC ACCESS LOCATIONS WILL 
BE PROVIDED WITH A PILOT HEAD ON A METAL UPRIGHT. SPRINKLER COVERAGE SHALL 
BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE RESIDENCE TO INCLUDE ALL BATHROOMS, GARAGES, 
AND ANY AREA USED FOR STORAGE. THE ONLY EXCEPTION IS SMALL LINEN CLOSETS 
LESS THAN 24 SQUARE FEET WITH FULL DEPTH SHELVING. THE PLANS FOR THIS SYSTEM 
MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SAN MATEO COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT. A BUILDING PERMIT WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL PLANS ARE RECEIVED, 
REVIEWED AND APPROVED. UPON SUBMISSION OF PLANS, THE COUNTY WILL FORWARD A 
COMPLETE SET TO THE COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT FOR REVIEW.

6. AN EXTERIOR BELL IS REQUIRED TO BE WIRED INTO THE REQUIRED FLOW SWITCH ON 
YOUR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

Description Date
REVISION 1 12/18/2020
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NOTE: THE BUILDING IS IN A VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE AND WILL REQUIRE A 
CLASS A ROOF.

50% SLOPED ROOF

Description Date
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(E) WALLS, FLOORS, 
AND ROOFS TO REMAIN
(P) NEW WALLS, FLOORS
AND ROOFS

#

#

#

WALL TAG

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

LEGEND

TEMPERED TAG

OBSCURE TAGOBS

T

PLAN NOTE#

1ST FLR
102' - 2"

2ND FLR
114' - 6"

BASE FLR
93' - 0"

BASE PLATE
101' - 0"

1ST PLATE
113' - 2"

(P) BASE FLR
PLAN

92' - 0"

POOL LEVEL
87' - 0"

NATURAL GRADE LINE

DAYLIGHT PLANE

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 
AT NATURAL GRADE

PWDR 1 GAME ROOM GARAGE

DININGLIVINGLIVING

POOL

#

#

#

WALL TAG

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

LEGEND
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OBSCURE TAG

T

OBS

PLAN NOTE#
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1ST FLR
102' - 2"

2ND FLR
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1ST PLATE
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1SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
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(P) B-B SECTION
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#

#

#

WALL TAG

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

LEGEND

TEMPERED TAG

OBSCURE TAG

T

OBS

PLAN NOTE#

1ST FLR
102' - 2"

2ND FLR
114' - 6"

BASE FLR
93' - 0"

BASE PLATE
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1ST PLATE
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OVERHANG DEPTH
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Aluminum thin metal handrail 42”
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COOL ROOF GREY SHINGLES
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1ST FLR
102' - 2"

2ND FLR
114' - 6"

BASE FLR
93' - 0"

BASE PLATE
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2ND FLR
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1SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
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1ST FLR
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Description Date
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NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com

CUBIC YARDS WITHIN BUILDING
FOOTPRINT

OUTSIDE
BUILDING

FOOTPRINT
TOTAL CUBIC

YARDS

CUT 880
FILL

EXPORT 790

INSPECTIONS REQUIRED
THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO REQUIRES LEA & BRAZE
ENGINEERING, INC. TO INSPECT ALL STORM DRAINAGE AS IT
IS INSTALLED. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
CONTACT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING, INC. PRIOR TO START
OF CONSTRUCTION TO SET UP A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
MEETING, AND TO CALL AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF
ANY INSPECTIONS. PIPES ARE TO REMAIN UNCOVERED
UNTIL AN INSPECTION PERFORMED BY LEA & BRAZE
ENGINEERING, INC. OCCURS.
POINT OF CONTACT:
JIM TOBY
LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING, INC.
(510)887-4086   jtoby@leabraze.com

90

SWIMMING
POOL(S) AND

SPA(S)
OFFSITE/

ROADWAY



” ”

NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com



”

“ ”

NOTE:
FOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING
SCHEDULING OR QUOTATIONS
PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
AT LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING
(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
aabaya@leabraze.com
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